completed as of the date of this interim report.

78   SMIC   INTERIM REPORT 2018

Edgar Filing: SEMICONDUCTOR MANUFACTURING INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 6-K

141

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months ended June 30, 2018

33.CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(1)Impact on the financial statements
The following table shows the adjustments as the impact of the adoption of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 on the Group’s
financial statements and also discloses the new accounting policies that have been applied from January 1, 2018,
where they are different to those applied in prior periods. The Group has adopted IFRS 15 retrospectively with
restating comparatives for the 2017 financial year and adopted IFRS 9 without restating comparative information as at
December 31, 2017.

(In USD’000)

12/31/17

Impact
on

IFRS
15

12/31/17 Impact on IFRS 9 01/01/18

Consolidated statement of
financial position (extract)

As
originally
presented

Contract
liabilities Restated

Cross
currency
swap
contracts

Foreign
currency
forward
contracts

Financial
products
 sold by
banks

Over
3 months
bank
deposits

Equity
securities

Contingent
considerationRestated

(3b) (2c) (2c) (2c)
Non-current assets
Other assets 42,810 — 42,810 — — — — (24,844) — 17,966
Financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss — — — — — — — 24,844 — 24,844

Derivative financial
instruments — — — 17,598 — — — — — 17,598

Other financial assets 17,598 — 17,598 (17,598) — —
Current assets
Financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss — — — — — 117,928 — — — 117,928

Derivative financial
instruments — — — 4,739 2,111 — — — — 6,850

Financial assets at
amortized cost — — — — — — 559,034 — — 559,034

Other financial assets 683,812 — 683,812 (4,739 ) (2,111) (117,928) (559,034) — — —
744,220 — 744,220 — — — — — — 744,220

Non-current liabilities
— — — 1,919 — — — — — 1,919

Edgar Filing: SEMICONDUCTOR MANUFACTURING INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 6-K

142

Derivative financial
instruments
Other financial liabilities 1,919 — 1,919 (1,919 ) — — — — 12,393 12,393
Other Liabilities 99,817 — 99,817 — — — — — (12,393) 87,424
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,050,460 (43,036) 1,007,424 — — — — — — 1,007,424
Contract liabilities — 43,036 43,036 — — — — — — 43,036
Derivative financial
instruments — — — 742 2 — — — — 744

Other financial liabilities 744 — 744 (742 ) (2 ) — — — — —
1,152,940 — 1,152,940 — — — — — — 1,152,940

Equity
Reserves 134,669 — 134,669 — — — — (16,535) — 118,134
Retained earnings 187,008 — 187,008 — — — — 16,535 — 203,543

321,677 — 321,677 — — — — — — 321,677

SMIC   INTERIM REPORT 2018   79

Edgar Filing: SEMICONDUCTOR MANUFACTURING INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 6-K

143

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months ended June 30, 2018

33.CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(2)IFRS 9 Financial Instruments — Accounting policies applied from January 1, 2018
IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of financial
assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge
accounting.

(a)Investments and other financial assets